

Family Federation for World Peace and Unification

I N T E R N A T I O N A L

13F Dowon Bldg., Dohwa 2 dong Mapo-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 121-728 http://www.ffwpui.org Tel: (82-2) 3275-4200 Fax: (82-2) 3275-4220 E-mail: mission@tongil.or.kr

Announcement

To : Regional presidents, National messiahs, National leaders

From: FFWPU International Headquarters

Date : January 15, 2010

Re. : Culture of Heart Festival to Commemorate True Parents Birthday

May God and True Parents' blessings and love be with all regions, mission nations and providential organizations.

This is to announce the Culture of Heart Festival (entertainment) to commemorate True Parents Birthday.

1. Outline

- 1) Working title: "Culture of Heart Festival to Commemorate True Parents Birthday"
- 2) Date: Friday, February 19, 2010
- * Details regarding the time and venue of performance will be announced at a later date.
- 3) Participation: Performers who have been invited or accepted
- 4) Performances may include: song, dance (folk dance), instrumental performance, etc
- 5) Awards and prizes will be presented by True Parents and members of the True Family

2. Proposed schedule

| No | Details | Date and time | Venue | Remarks |
|----|---|--|--|--|
| 1 | Deadline for submitting entry application | February 5, 2010 5:00 p.m. (Korea time) | Please submit to Culture and PR Department | Submitted application forms will be screened |
| 2 | Performance | [1 st proposal] 5:00 p.m. February 19, 2010 | 2 nd Floor Banquet Hall, Cheon Jeong Gung | Pledge service to be held at 8:00 a.m. |
| | | [2 nd proposal] Immediately after the luncheon on February 19, 2010 | Main Hall, Cheongpyeong Training Center | Luncheon to begin at 10:00 a.m. |

* Considerations: If the performances are held at the Cheongpyeong Training Center as part of the congratulatory luncheon, the teams will be reduced to 5 -7 teams and the entire entertainment should not last for more than an hour.



Family Federation for World Peace and Unification

I N T E R N A T I O N A L

13F Dowon Bldg., Dohwa 2 dong Mapo-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 121-728 http://www.ffwpui.org Tel: (82-2) 3275-4200 Fax: (82-2) 3275-4220 E-mail: mission@tongil.or.kr

3. Registration

1) Submitting application form and screening process

- (1) Deadline: All application forms should be submitted by <u>5:00 a.m. February 5, 2010</u> (Korea time)
- (2) Please submit application forms to the Culture and PR Department in Korea
 - E-mail: ktkim@sunkyo.kr
 - FAX: +82-2-719-0868
 - Address: 161 Cheongpadong 1 ga, Yongsan-gu, Seoul, Korea
 - Inquiries should be directed to Mr. Younghwi Kim at +82-2-3271-0558.
- (3) Please fill out the application form (refer to attachment) and submit via FAX, e-mail, postal service or in person
- (4) Please prepare a video clip of your performance by which it can be assessed.

2) Performance and Awards

- (1) Date: Friday, February 19, 2010
- * Details regarding the time and venue of performance will be announced at a later date.
- (2) Participants: All those who are accepted through the screening process. You will be notified individually about whether you were accepted.
- (3) Performers will be screened based on: creativity (idea), level of performance, attitude of the performers, and response
- (4) Performers will be given 7 minutes for their performances
- (5) Awards and prizes will be presented by True Parents and members of the True Family
- (6) Awards and prizes include items that have been personally used by True Parents

3) Information for performers and performing groups

- 1) Qualifications
 - Performers should consist of members. Non-member professional entertainers are not eligible this time.

2) Entries

- One team representing each region
- 5 teams from Korea
- 3) Please keep the following in mind:
 - Performing groups, rather than individual performers, are encouraged to apply.
 - Performance should reflect an aspect of our faith and something pertaining to our culture of heart
 - Performances can be comical and entertaining

Family Federation for World Peace and Unification

I N T E R N A T I O N A L

13F Dowon Bldg., Dohwa 2 dong Mapo-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 121-728 http://www.ffwpui.org Tel: (82-2) 3275-4200 Fax: (82-2) 3275-4220 E-mail: mission@tongil.or.kr

4. Administrative matters

Regional headquarters are responsible for covering costs (including transportation, accommodations and meals) incurred by the performers during their stay in Korea.